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THE CORPORATION OF THE 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE, WHITE ROCK, B.C. V4B 1Y6 

 
February 24, 2021 

 
A DIGITAL MEETING of the BOARD OF VARIANCE will be held using MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
WEDNESDAY, February 24, 2021 at 3:30 p.m. for the transaction of business listed below. 

 
Tracey Arthur, Director of Corporate Administration 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
THAT the board of variance adopts the February 24, 2021 agenda as circulated. 
 

3. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT the board of variance adopts the minutes from the September 16, 2020 meeting as circulated.  
 

4. APPEAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 
4.1 BOV 21-003, 14910 Buena Vista Avenue 

To accommodate the construction of a new single family dwelling, the applicant is seeking  
variances to: 
i. Reduce the min. front yard setback from 7.5m to 0m (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.10.6); 
ii. Reduce the min. rear yard setback from 7.5m to 4.2m (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.10.6); 
iii. Reduce the min. side yard setback (east) from 1.5m to 1.2m (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.10.6); 
iv. Reduce the min. side yard setback (west) from 1.5m to 1.2m (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.10.6); and 
v. Increase the max. lot coverage from 45% to 55% (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.10.3) 

 
5. CONCLUSION OF THE MEETING 

 
HOW TO ACCESS DIGITAL MEETING 
Meetings of the BOV are open to the public, however, only members of the applications and representatives are 
permitted to discuss the merits of a proposal. Should you wish to join and observe the “Microsoft Teams” 
meeting, please email planning@whiterockcity.ca by noon February 24, 2021 (quote “BOV Meeting – February 
24, 2021” in the subject bar) to receive an invitation to attend.  
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THE CORPORATION OF THE  
CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE, WHITE ROCK, B.C. V4B 1Y6 
 
 
Minutes from a BOARD OF VARIANCE meeting held at the City of White Rock Council 
Chambers at 15322 Buena Vista Avenue on Wednesday, September 16, at 3:30 p.m. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: L. EBENAL  
 J. GILL 
 G. PARKIN 
  
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: G. NEWMAN 

A. VON HAUSEN 
     
GUESTS: ANGUS MUIR (HOME DESIGNER/AGENT), TREVOR MCGEGOR 

(OWNER), 14575 VICTORIA AVENUE 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m. 

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

It was MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the Agenda for the Board of Variance meeting scheduled for September 16, 2020, be 
approved. 

CARRIED 

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

It was MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the Minutes from the July 22, 2020 Board of Variance meeting be adopted as 
circulated. 

CARRIED 

4. APPEAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE BOARD OF VARIANCE 

BOV 20-013, 15475 Victoria Avenue 
The Board heard from the applicant (agent), Angus Muir, who was seeking to: 

i. Relax the requirement for a 4.5m clear area from the exterior lot corner for walls more 
than 1.0m high by 0.16m for the corner of the principal building and by 4.5m for the 
guardrail (Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1); 

ii. Remove the requirement for a 45-degree angle of containment commencing at 6.0 
above the natural grade at the base of the wall (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.5 (1)); 

iii. Relax the requirement for an exterior side yard setback of 3.0 metres for a distance of 
7.5 metres from the front lot line and 1.5 metres from that point to the rear lot line to 
1.2 metres for the entire exterior side yard setback (Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.6 (3)). 
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The following comments were made: 
 Previous decisions of BOV don’t set precedent 
 Appeals granted in 2017 – different from this application 
 Owner did not build the home within the timeline tied to the approval – approvals 

expired 
 Subsequent application required  
 Technical review required changes to the previously-approved design, specific to 

the driveway location and conflicts with the City’s Streets Bylaw 
 Design requires access off the lower-classification road (Balsam not Victoria) 
 Issue of “hardship”: 

 Property adjacent to properties of twice it’s size, as a result of subdivision 
 Property doesn’t currently conform to the RS-3 Zone, applicable to lot, in 

terms of minimum lot area:  
‐ Creates development potential for the property that is less (density) 

than what would otherwise be permitted to a compliant lot (size);  
‐ Accessing the garage from Balsam, as required by the City, limits 

the amount of the property that could otherwise be used to support 
floor area permitted within the lot; 

‐ Reduced setbacks sought to provide a larger building envelop to 
the property thereby allowing the proponent to build closer to the 
maximum permitted density (floor area) available to the lot; 

‐ Noted projections into sight triangle at the corner of the lot, 
inclusion of railing around the retaining wall; 

‐ Angle of containment reduces the floor area available to the upper 
floor constrains the suitability of creating a functional floor. 

 Acknowledge that the application was previously approved by the BOV 
and, at the time, the design was based on a position of the City that has 
subsequently changed (i.e., in terms of how the property is to be 
accessed) – has caused a need to relocate the garage; 

 Existing development is non-conforming in terms of the front yard setback 
– blocks visibility at the intersection greater than what would result if the 
variance was granted and the new dwelling constructed; 

 Redevelopment would also allow for improvement to existing vegetation at 
the front lot line where existing vegetation encumbers views. 

 
Chair requested comments from others (no other public members in attendance).  
 
There was one written comment received and read. 

 
Chair sought a motion to vote on the issue of hardship. 
 
It was MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the applicant would experience hardship as the ability to build a reasonably sized 
home. 
 CARRIED 
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Chair sought a motion on each of the variances:  
 
It was MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the appeal be GRANTED for variance tied to Zoning Bylaw Section 4.12.1 in 
accordance with submitted plans. 
 CARRIED 

L. Ebenal voted in the negative 
 
It was MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the appeal be GRANTED for variance tied to Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.5 (1)  in 
accordance with submitted plans. 
 DEFEATED 
 
 
It was MOVED and SECONDED 
THAT the appeal be GRANTED for variance Zoning Bylaw Section 6.3.6 (3) in accordance 
with submitted plans. 
 CARRIED 
 
 

5. CONCLUSION OF THE MEETING 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m. 
 
The foregoing Minutes of are hereby certified correct. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
Lorne Ebenal  Greg Newman 
Chairperson  Recording Secretary 












